

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

AUNIKA GROAT
20129
Westminster Christian
800 Maryville Centre Drive
Town & Country, MO 6301

ELISE SNYDER
Counsel of Record
20129
Westminster Christian
800 Maryville Centre
Drive
Town & Country, MO
Zip

[December 16, 2024]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2
TABLE OF
AUTHORITIES.....4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....3

I. H.B. 1181 does not burden the First
Amendment rights of any party.....3

 A. The law does not impose content based
 moderation that would otherwise burden
 the First Amendment rights of the
 companies.....3

 B. Minors do not have constitutional
 protection to view sexually harmful or
 obscene content.....5

II. Obscenity is not under the category of speech
protected by the First Amendment.....7

 A. Sexual material harmful for minors as
 defined under H.B. 1181 is derived from
 the definition of obscenity under the
 Miller test, which is unprotected for
 minors or adults.....7

 B. H.B. 1181 does not fit the criteria for
 cases where strict scrutiny was
 previously applied.....9

- III. H.B. 1181 invokes age-based moderation.....12
 - A. Age-based moderation requires rational basis review.....12
 - B. The First Amendment rights of adults are not burdened.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft V. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ashcroft V. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Erznoznik V. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13
<i>Ginsberg V. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	1, 4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Hamling V. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	8
<i>Miller V. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	7
<i>Paris Adult Theater I V. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	8
<i>Prince V. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U. S. 158.....	12
<i>Reno V. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Roth V. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	6
<i>Sable Communications V. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States V. Playboy Entertainment Group Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3, 9, 11

Constitutional Provisions & Statues

H.B. 118 §129B...	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
